[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	6
	
	Date:
	August 16, 2011

	Proposed No.:
	2011-0286
	
	Prepared By:
	Amy Tsai


REVISED STAFF REPORT
On August 16, 2011, the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee heard this item, amended it to correct numbers and delete unneeded requests, and forwarded it to the County Council with a do pass recommendation.

SUBJECT:
This ordinance implements the 2010 reconciliation of multiple capital funds and projects that are in need of a carryover adjustment to provide the appropriate level of budget authority in 2011.  The ordinance also reappropriates General Fund (GF) operating revenues to provide funding for various CIP projects.  
SUMMARY
The net effect of this CIP reconciliation process is a proposed $45 million decrease in budget authority.  Over 70 percent of the net decrease is due to two funds, a decrease of $17.5 million in the Wastewater Treatment Fund and decrease of $14.5 million for a technical adjustment in the Open Space non-bond fund for the Maury gravel mine acquisition.  A number of project disappropriations are proposed; these are largely due to completion of projects or cancellation of unneeded appropriation authority for grant contingencies. 
Overall, the appropriation requests appear to be technical accounting adjustments.  BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to assess whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by the Council.  
BACKGROUND

King County Code (KCC) 4.04.040 requires the Executive to undertake an annual reconciliation of all Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) by March 1 of every year.
  Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 represents an annual review of all capital projects and funds to determine the appropriate level of carryover budget authority and the availability of revenues to support the projects.  Based on this review, the ordinance implements adjustments to budget authority for capital projects and reappropriates General Fund (GF) funds earmarked as revenue to support capital projects.  
The annual CIP reconciliation ordinance proposes both reappropriations and disappropriations for the following reasons:

· To cancel and reappropriate the CIP project budget authority that has lapsed due to three years of inactivity, as mandated by King County Charter Section 480, for projects the Executive plans to continue.  
· To match CIP project budget authority and revenues for all continuing CIPs and to adjust budget authority accordingly.  This can mean cancelling unspent budget authority for projects completed under budget, inactive projects, or projects for which revenues are no longer available.  Or additional budget authority might be added for projects over budget.
· To reinstate operating budget authority which lapsed at fiscal year end that is needed to provide revenue backing for continuing CIP projects.  The proposed ordinance reappropriates $4.1 million in General Fund transfers that supports various projects in the Building Repair and Replacement Fund plus one biogas project.  
This technical balancing exercise does not include requests for expenditure authority for new projects.  
I. Summary of CIP Reconciliation Ordinance

Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 contains 273 project budget requests.  Proposed project budget decreases total $52.5 million, while the proposed project increases total $7.2 million (including the $4.1 million in General Fund transfers), resulting in a net decrease of $45.3 million.  

The requests include:
· 33 projects lapsed due to three years of inactivity, proposed for cancellation and reappropriation to continue the projects with a net total of $(612,650)
· 169 projects with proposed disappropriations totaling $(51,868,830)
· 49 projects with proposed appropriations totaling $3,130,213
·  21 projects requesting General Fund transfers for reappropriation totaling $4,064,034
The main contributors to the net $45.3 million decrease are a decrease of $17.5 million in the Wastewater Treatment Fund and a decrease of $14.5 million in the Open Space non-bond fund for a technical adjustment for the Maury gravel mine acquisition.  

Generally, the project disappropriations in this year’s revenue verification process are proposed due to completion of projects or to cancel unneeded appropriation authority for grants. Of the appropriation requests, the largest is for a transfer of $813,195 from the OIRM Technology Improvement Fund to the General Fund, resulting from having completed OIRM projects with excess budget authority.  
Overall, the appropriation adjustments appear to be of an accounting, technical-budgeting nature.  BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to assess whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by the Council.  
The proposed ordinance includes a series of seven attachments – one for each CIP budget.  Table 1 below summarizes the individual CIP reconciliation attachments, showing the number of funds contained within each CIP and the number of projects in each CIP that are proposed to be adjusted.  Also shown is the total 2011 appropriation for each CIP.  
Table 1: Summary of Executive’s Proposed 2010 CIP Reconciliation Ordinance
	CIP

CATEGORY
	NO. of FUNDS
	NO. of PROJECTS
	ADJUSTED 2011 CIP*
	PROPOSED 2010 RECONCILIATION
	REVISED 
2011 CIP

	A. General Government CIP
	35
	160
	              $127,345,402 
	($11,486,262)
	$115,859,140 

	B. Wastewater Treatment CIP
	1
	6
	              $230,768,117 
	($17,474,690)
	$213,293,427 

	C. Surface Water Management CIP
	2
	16
	                $17,063,244 
	($15,374,668)
	$1,688,576 

	D. Major Maintenance CIP
	1
	34
	                $15,034,741 
	($316,606)
	$14,718,135 

	E. Solid Waste CIP
	3
	16
	                 ($5,814,821)
	($833,235)
	($6,648,056)

	F. Roads CIP
	1
	13
	                           $257,170,597 
	($3,446,635)
	$253,723,962 

	G. Public Transportation CIP*
	1
	7
	              $196,750,724 
	($419,171)
	$196,331,553 

	TOTAL:
	44
	252
	$838,318,004 
	($49,351,267)
	$788,966,737 


*Reflects the adopted 2011 budget and supplemental appropriations approved by the Council in 2011.

**The Transit CIP is a biennial budget, reflecting two years. 
II. Financial Plan Review
As part of the review of Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286, staff reviewed the financial plans for the affected CIP funds.  Financial plans are current up to the adopted 2011 budget and close-out of the 2010 books; they do not reflect supplemental appropriations approved in 2011.  Typically, the Executive and/or the Council could propose using available fund balance for supplemental requests in 2011 or in the 2012 budget.  
As noted in the summary, the annual review of capital funds determines carryover budget amounts and supporting revenue availability.  The budget authority is changed to match expenditure patterns, revenue shortfalls, or to correct the current year budget.  Table 2 below categorizes fund changes by the size of the change.  Note, however, that a net decrease in project appropriation authority in a fund does not mean there is additional fund balance available for new projects; many changes are a result of changes in the anticipated revenue to support expenditures, such as when a grant contingency no longer needs a certain amount of appropriation authority.
Table 2: Summary of Net Changes in Funds
	Net Fund-Level Change Amount
	Number of Funds
	Total Amount of Change

	Reductions:
	
	

	
$1,000,000 and over
	8
	($44,581,459)

	
$250,000 to 999,999
	10
	($4,793,012)

	
$50,000 to $249,999
	4
	($355,706)

	
$0 to $49,999
	13
	($101,449)

	Increases:
	
	

	
$1 to $49,999
	7
	$24,065

	
$50,000 to $249,999
	1
	$83,699

	
$250,000 to $999,999
	1
	$372,595

	
$1,000,000 and over
	0
	$0

	General Fund Transfer
	1
	$4,065,034

	Net increase:
	44
	($45,287,233)


III. Analysis of Proposed CIP Reconciliation
General Fund Support of Capital Projects
This proposal would reappropriate $4.1 million in General Fund Transfers to continue support of certain Building Repair and Replacement projects and one Surface Water Management project.  Attachment 5 lists the projects supported by the General Fund transfer.  

One noteworthy proposed carryover amount is $193,000 for the Enumclaw Bio-Gas project, a Surface Water Management project (P29010).  The project began in 2007 and is a pilot project to develop ways of converting manure from Enumclaw Plateau's dairy farms into compost and energy.  The bio-gas project was originally proposed to receive $420,000 in General Fund bond support for land acquisition, but bond financing ended up not being an option for the project.  The General Fund backed scope of the project was downsized thereby allowing a reduced proposal of the original General Fund contribution amount.  Under this proposal, the project would instead receive a General Fund transfer of $193,000.  If the original $420,000 bond proposal had gone forward, the General Fund debt service would have been approximately $34,000 per year for 20 years, or $54,000 per year for 10 years.  There is a corresponding reduction of $227,000 in the Surface Water Management CIP Non-Bond Subfund proposed, to account for the reduction in General Fund support from $420,000 to $193,000.
Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Reductions

This section focuses on the eight funds with reductions over $1,000,000.  Disappropriations in these funds account for $44.6 million of the $52.5 million in total reductions.  The funds with net reductions of over $1,000,000 are listed in Table 3 below:
Table 3: CIP Funds with Reductions Over $1,000,000
	Fund
	Fund Name
	Amount 

	4616
	Wastewater Treatment
	($17,474,690)

	3522
	Open Space Non-Bond County Projects
	($14,505,264)

	3860
	Roads Construction
	($3,446,635)

	3310
	Long Term Lease Fund
	($3,257,046)

	3951
	Building Repair & Replacement
	($2,788,109)

	3160
	Parks & Rec Open Space
	($1,070,843)

	3461
	Regional Justice Center Projects
	($1,038,872)

	3220
	Housing Opportunity Acquisition
	($1,000,000)

	 
	 Total
	($44,581,459)


Wastewater Treatment Fund 4616 – ($17,474,690)
There are 22 completed projects with $11.1 million in remaining budget authority proposed for disappropriation.  The largest of these is $2.9 million for the Murray Pump Station Upgrade (Project 423631).
Phase I of Murray Pump Station was completed in 2007.   Phase II to expand the facility to accommodate installation of a new odor control system and standby power generator is no longer necessary at the pump station site.  Instead the odor control equipment and generator will be a part of the Murray Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Control project at a nearby property and will provide these functions for both the CSO and Pump Station.  Therefore, remaining funds from the ‘completed’ Project 423631 are proposed to be transferred to the Murray CSO project (the Council can expect to see more on this topic during the 2012 budget process).    

There is also $6.4 million in cancelled Wastewater Treatment Division projects proposed for disappropriation.  Disappropriation requests for cancelled projects include the following:

·  $1.1 million from a Murray Pump Station Odor Control System Upgrade (Project 423590) that is no longer necessary with the cancellation of the Murray Pump Station Upgrade;
· $3.3 million from the North Mercer Island Interceptor Pipe Replacement Project (Project 423612) that was the result of an overestimate (made when the project was considered an ‘emergency’); 
· $782,488 from the Eastside Interceptor at the Wilburton Tunnel (Project 423614) that are not necessary since anticipated impacts did not materialize when improvements were made to I-405; and

· $1.2 million from the Black Diamond Storage Facility (Project 423615) due to less effluent storage and processing demand driven by dramatic reduction in projected residential construction projects in the area.

Open Space Non-Bond County Projects Fund 3522 – ($14,505,264)

There was a $15 million state grant to partially fund the Maury Island gravel mine acquisition.  The State decided to pay $14.5 million in grant funds directly to the gravel mine owner instead of passing funds through King County, eliminating the need for this budget.  The remaining $500,000 was a reimbursable grant from the state DOE for county expenses through June 30, 2011.  Of the $500,000, the county has received $191,312 to date, and submitted a final invoice to DOE requesting reimbursement in the amount of $245,142, for a total of $436,454 in potentially eligible expenditures. 

Roads Construction Fund 3860 – ($3,446,635)
Unused grant contingency funds of $1.5 million account for almost half of the disappropriation request.  Eight projects that were completed under budget have proposed disappropriations totaling $1.9 million.  These completed projects include all projects listed in the proposed ordinance Attachment F Roads CIP except for Project 400307 Cedar River Tributary-Culvert ($12,731 cancelled due to project discovered to be on private property) and RDCW19 Countywide signals ($118,768 master project cancellation due to completion of all subprojects).  

In the Renton Maintenance Facility Fund 3850 for the Public Transportation CIP, there is also a proposed disappropriation of $400,000 for property sale transaction costs (Project 700209) to fund staff for the sale of Summit Pit.  The expenditure was intended to be backed by revenue from the sale.  FMD has recently issued an RFQ to solicit new developers to purchase this property.  
Long Term Lease Fund 3310 - ($3,257,046)
This disappropriation is an annual occurrence in the revenue verification process to remove excess budget authority for lease payments in the prior year.  The majority of this disappropriation is due to refinancing of the King Street bonds reducing the King Street lease payments and unused contingency in Fund 3310.
Building Repair and Replacement Fund 3951 – ($2,788,109)
This disappropriation removes the remaining balances of projects that have been completed, as well as projects that have been cancelled.  The largest of these is a disappropriation request of $2.6 million for Maleng Regional Justice Center (MRJC) Schematic Design (Project 395908).  The MRJC project was created in 2009 to fund a pre-design report and schematic design for expanding the jail at the MRJC.  With no current plans to construct additional regional jail capacity at MRJC, cancellation of the MRJC project would free up the project's remaining balance of $2.6 million in the BR&R fund (see also $1 million disappropriation request for Fund 3461 RJC Projects).  

The next largest BR&R disappropriation request is $371,873 for Project 395211 ISP DAJD.  That project was for operating costs associated with the Integrated Security Electronics Project (ISP) at the King County Correctional Facility.  The project retains a balance of $60,000 for final project activities in 2011 and would disappropriate the remainder.
Parks & Recreation – Open Space Construction Fund 3160 – ($1,070,843)
This fund request includes the disappropriation of $590,000 due to county acquisition of the Sunset Quarry being much lower than its original appraisal.  The project (Project 316803 Mountains to Sound Greenway, see Proposed Amendment 1 for project number change) has sufficient funds to complete the acquisition with PEL and CFT revenues.  This proposal would remove excess REET 1 funds from the project.  Other disappropriation request in this fund come from unneeded appropriations for staffing projects in 2010 and project completions.   

One other project of note in this fund is Project 316560 Transfer to Lakewood Park Community-TAF, requesting a reappropriation of $1.9 million.  This reappropriation request is to support the Technology Access Foundation (TAF) proposal to construct a $6 to $8 million community technology center at Lakewood Park.  This project was approved by the Council in 2005 as part of the county’s White Center Community Enhancement Initiative.  The proposal called for the county to contribute $2 million for the project, contingent on TAF raising the balance.  TAF is a private, non-profit organization that has worked since 1996 in southeast Seattle to provide K-12 youth with training and education in computer technology.  The $1.9 million was previously reappropriated as part of the 2009 CIP revenue verification ordinance (Ordinance 16911).  The funding will be released per the TAF agreement timelines of disbursement and is still needed for that agreement.

Regional Justice Center Projects Fund 3461 - ($1,038,872)
With no current plans to construct additional regional jail capacity at MRJC, the $2.6 million project for schematic design in BR&R is proposed for cancellation, which would allow cancellation of $1 million in appropriation authority in the MRJC fund for transferring MRJC levy fund balance to the BR&R fund.

Housing Opportunity Acquisition Fund 3220 – ($1,000,000)
The United Way will be awarding funds directly to service providers instead of passing funds through King County, eliminating the need for $1 million in appropriation authority.  
Solid Waste Capital Equipment Recovery Program (CERP) Fund 3810 – ($833,235)

Although the Solid Waste CIP funds did not have net disappropriations of greater than $1 million and are therefore not included in the table above, Project 003020 CERP Equipment Purchase requests a large disappropriation of ($833,652).  After a review of equipment replacement needs and discrepancies between budget and actual amounts accumulated over time, the Solid Waste Division concluded that it only needed $1,461,183 out of $2,294,835 in this fund available for carryover.  A slowdown in the amount of solid waste disposal has resulted in longer equipment life expectancy than originally planned in many cases.
Similarly, the effects of lower tonnage than forecast has resulted in extended life for Area 6, thereby delaying the need to start operation of Area 7.  This is reflected in Landfill Reserve Fund 3910, which contains a request of $1.9 million in reappropriation to carry forward Project 013335 Area 7 Closure.  That fund also contains a request for reappropriation of $2.4 million to continue Project 013338 Contingency, which in addition to funding the eventual monitoring and maintenance post-closure for the Cedar Hills Landfill, also funds new area development and facility improvements in order to extend the life of the landfill.
Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Increases

Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 contains no funds with net proposed budget increases of greater than $1 million.  For project requests, the largest request is for a transfer of $813,195 from the OIRM Technology Improvement Fund to the General Fund, resulting from having completed OIRM projects with excess budget authority.  

REASONABLENESS
Staff has reviewed the CIP projects contained in the proposed ordinance and worked with the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget and Council central staff to assess whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by the Council.  At this time, no substantive issues have been identified unless Councilmembers have any further questions.  
� Due to the challenges of the county’s financial systems and the timing of the fourteenth month, the reconciliation has not taken place within the designated timeframe and has historically been transmitted in late spring or summer.





O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1)  Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-11 REVISED.doc



